

No. 20-2117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC; WILLIAM DUANE
HORTON, Tax Matters Partner

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-3361
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK (202) 514-3139

Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement regarding oral argument.....	viii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement	3
A. Tax Court jurisdiction.....	3
B. Appellate jurisdiction	4
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case	5
A. Overview of the case and proceedings below	5
B. Statutory and regulatory background	6
C. Oakbrook’s easement.....	9
D. Valuation and audit.....	12
E. Proceedings in the Tax Court.....	14
1. The Tax Court’s majority opinion upholding the validity of the proceeds regulation	15
2. Judge Toro’s concurring opinion	22
3. Judge Holmes’s dissenting opinion.....	25
4. The Tax Court’s memorandum opinion holding that Oakbrook’s deed violates the proceeds regulation.....	26
Summary of argument	27
Argument	31

	Page
The Tax Court correctly upheld the IRS’s disallowance of the charitable contribution deduction Oakbrook claimed on its 2008 partnership return	31
Standard of review	31
A. Oakbrook’s deed renders the easement nondeductible under I.R.C. § 170(h) without regard to the proceeds regulation	31
1. The fixed-value aspect of the deed’s proceeds provision violates § 170(h).....	33
2. The improvements language in the deed’s proceeds provision likewise violates § 170(h).....	37
B. The proceeds regulation is procedurally valid.....	39
1. Comments on aspects of the proceeds regulation that have no bearing on the proportionate-value rule or the issue of improvements are immaterial to the APA analysis here	41
2. The one comment that touched on the issue of improvements in the context of the proceeds regulation did <i>not</i> require a response.....	45
3. Treasury’s actions support its representation in the preamble to the final regulations that it considered all comments.....	49
C. The proceeds regulation is substantively valid	51
1. Oakbrook’s reasoned decision-making argument is inapt in the context of <i>Chevron</i> analysis and is meritless in any event	52

	Page(s)
2. The proceeds regulation reflects a reasonable interpretation of the statutory protected-in-perpetuity requirement, and that interpretation is therefore entitled to deference under <i>Chevron</i>	57
3. Oakbrook’s remaining arguments (and those of its amici) are meritless	63
Conclusion.....	69
Certificate of compliance	70
Certificate of service	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alioto v. Commissioner</i> , 699 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Altera Corp. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Belair Woods, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C.M. (CCH) 73 (T.C. 2020).....	60
<i>Chai v. Commissioner</i> , 851 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19-22, 24, 26, 29, 51-53, 57-58, 61
<i>Coal Property Holdings, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 153 T.C. 126 (2019).....	26
<i>Glass v. Commissioner</i> , 471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006)	34, 66
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2020-89.....	45-46
<i>Hoffman Properties II, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 956 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2020)	1, 65, 68

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	40
<i>Hussion v. Madigan</i> , 950 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	52-53
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cty.</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. and Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	59, 61
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30, 50, 52
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	52
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 941 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1991).....	41, 47
<i>PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018)	27, 46-47, 58
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	39-40
<i>Porter v. Ogden, Newell & Welch</i> , 241 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2001)	67
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	25-26
<i>SIH Partners LLLP v. Commissioner</i> , 923 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 854 (2020)	45, 63
<i>Simms v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 45 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Tennessee Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>Union Equity Co-op. Exch. v. Commissioner</i> , 481 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1973)	63

-v-

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	40, 47
<i>Wachter v. Commissioner</i> , 142 T.C. 140 (2014).....	67

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 553	16, 42, 57
§ 553(a)-(c).....	40
§ 553(c)	17

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 170	22, 63
§ 170(f)(3)(A)	6
§ 170(f)(3)(B)(iii)	6
§ 170(h).....	8, 27-28, 31, 33, 37, 57
§ 170(h)(1)(A)	6, 28, 33
§ 170(h)(1)(B)	6
§ 170(h)(1)(C)	6
§ 170(h)(2)	6, 22, 28, 32-33, 59
§ 170(h)(2)(C)	1, 6, 23, 34, 59
§ 170(h)(4)	35
§ 170(h)(4)(A)(iv).....	18
§ 170(h)(5)(A)	1, 5-6, 16, 22-23, 28, 34, 59, 62
§ 6031	3
§ 6110(k)(3)	66
§ 6221 (2012).....	13
§ 6226(a) (2012)	4
§ 6226(f) (2012)	4
§ 6662	13, 15, 27
§ 6662(h).....	14
§ 6664(c)(1).....	15
§ 6751(b).....	14

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):	
§ 7482(a)	4
§ 7483	4
Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>)	29, 39
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, Title XI, § 1101, 129 Stat. 630	4
Miscellaneous:	
48 Fed. Reg. 22940 (May 23, 1983)	44
51 Fed. Reg. 1496 (January 14, 1986)	44, 51
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	59
Nancy A. McLaughlin, <i>Conservation Easements and the Proceeds Regulation</i> , 56 Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J. 1 (2021) (forthcoming; copy attached)	8, 63
Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)	4
https://www.finance.senate.gov/download/syndicated- conservation-easement-transactions-print-116-44	8
https://www.neighborhoodscout.com/tn/real-estate	36
https://www.zillow.com/tn/home-values/	36

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page(s)
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/tables/time-series/coh-values/values-unadj.txt	36
IRS Notice 2017-10, 2017-4 I.R.B. 544.....	8-9, 12
Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200836014 (June 3, 2008).....	66
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes (2000).....	56
S. Rep. No. 96-1007 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6736	8
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.170A-14(a)	6
§ 1.170A-14(g)(2).....	50
§ 1.170A-14(g)(3).....	68
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6).....	15, 48
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6)(i)	2, 7, 35, 62
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii)	2-3, 5, 7-8, 14, 27-28, 34-35
